## BILL NO. 071822A

## AN ORDINANCE ADDING 215.140 TO THE CITY OF ROGERSVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, the City of Rogersville, Missouri is a municipal corporation of the fourth class, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen agree that the addition of 215.140 TO THE CITY OF ROGERSVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ROGERSVILLE, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

Section 215.140

Violations And Penalties.

<u>1.</u>

Any person violating any of the provisions of this Section 215 et al shall, upon conviction thereof, be subject to the penalty provided in Section 210.005 of the City Code with penalties as prescribed in Section 210.007 of the City Code. Nothing in this Section shall prohibit the City from taking any other appropriate action to enforce the provisions of this Section, in addition to or instead of proceeding in municipal court.

<u>2.</u>

Upon entry of a guilty plea or upon a finding of guilt of a violation of any Section of this Chapter, the court will order the following:

- 1. The imposition of a fine as scheduled within Subsection (3) and/or the imposition of a sentence of imprisonment of up to ninety (90) days for each offense.
- 2. Issuance of an abatement order for abatement of the violation.
- 3. Fine schedule for violations of this Chapter. (Fines in this table do not include court costs or abatement fees.)

First Offense Nuisance Prohibited \$150

Second Offense Nuisance Prohibited \$250

Third Offense Nuisance Prohibited \$500

Failure to Abate a Nuisance As Ordered \$500

PASSED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Rogersville this July 18, 2022, after its second reading.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Rogersville this July 18, 2022.

Page 1 of Ordinance 1047

## BE IT REMEMBERED THAT THE ABOVE ORDINANCE WAS ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

<u>Aldermen</u> Kory Stucki Janie Pyle Leon Roderick Jeff Lee

Vote (Aye or Nay) ATAR

Attest: Glenda Stegner, City Clerk

Jack Cole, Mayor of the City of Rogersville

Page 2 of Ordinance 1047